The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional
amounts:

At 31 December
2009 2008

US$’000 HK$’000 US$’000 HK$’000

Trade and other receivables 65,790 53,371 54,888 50,559
Copper futures contracts held

as fair value hedging
instruments (708) – (81) –

Other copper futures contracts – – (333) –
Time deposits 1,551 – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 25,083 9,867 7,987 17,763
Bank loans (50,346) – (76,651) –
Trade and other payables (75,845) (43) (91,747) (290)

Gross balance sheet exposure (34,475) 63,195 (105,937) 68,032

Deliverable foreign exchange
forward contracts (note
21(b))
– sell foreign currency (88,742) – (383,800) –
– buy foreign currency – – 36,000 –

Non-deliverable foreign
exchange forward contracts
(note 21(b))
– sell foreign currency – – (180,000) –
– buy foreign currency 18,000 – 49,000 –

Net exposure (105,217) 63,195 (584,737) 68,032

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s result after tax that
would have arisen if foreign exchange rates to which the Group had significant exposure at the
balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained
constant.

At 31 December
2009 2008

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit after
tax and

retained
profits

Increase/
(decrease)

in loss after
tax and

accumulated
losses

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD
– 1% strengthening of RMB (2008: 6%) 6,323 (223,403)
– 1% weakening of RMB (2008: 6%) (6,323) 223,403

HKD
– 1% strengthening of RMB (2008: 6%) (501) 3,178
– 1% weakening of RMB (2008: 6%) 501 (3,178)

APPENDIX 1 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 68 –

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and retained profits
measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate
ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been
applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group
to foreign currency risk at the balance sheet date. The analysis excludes differences that would

[…]

on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available
information. As a result of these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, the
accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does
not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that would
have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 31 December 2009. Further,
the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group
does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be
read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix
1 to this circular, the financial information of Beijing OLM as set out in Appendix 2 to
this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX 4 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 155 –

1 Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as at 31 December 2009

The
Group

Beijing
OLM

Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
balance
sheet of

the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 428,014 2,394 430,408 – 430,408
Lease prepayments 31,346 – 31,346 – 31,346
Intangible assets – 10,468 10,468 – 10,468
Interest in an associate 18,750 – 18,750 – 18,750
Deferred tax assets 26,081 1,347 27,428 – 27,428
Goodwill – – – 47,919 (f) 47,919

504,191 14,209 518,400 47,919 566,319
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 211,477 4,879 216,356 – 216,356
Trade and other receivables 1,085,762 34,628 1,120,390 – 1,120,390
Amounts due from related

parties – 52,841 52,841 – 52,841
Derivative financial

instruments 5,712 – 5,712 – 5,712
Pledged deposits 284,494 – 284,494 – 284,494
Time deposits 245,780 – 245,780 – 245,780
Cash and cash equivalents 287,268 8,864 296,132 – 296,132

2,120,493 101,212 2,221,705 – 2,221,705
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Bank loans 1,000,977 50,000 1,050,977 – 1,050,977
Trade and other payables 986,302 18,337 1,004,639 1,825 (g) 1,006,464
Amounts due to related parties – 4,082 4,082 – 4,082
Derivative financial

instruments 6,387 – 6,387 – 6,387
Income tax (recoverable)/

payable (1,284) 1,256 (28) – (28)

1,992,382 73,675 2,066,057 1,825 2,067,882
- - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - --------------------------------------

Net current assets 128,111 27,537 155,648 (1,825) 153,823
- - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - --------------------------------------

Total assets less current
liabilities 632,302 41,746 674,048 46,094 720,142

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX 4 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 156 –

1 Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as at 31 December 2009 (continued)

The
Group

Beijing
OLM

Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
balance
sheet of

the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000

Non-current liabilities
Long-term payables – – – 81,367 (e) 81,367

NET ASSETS 632,302 41,746 674,048 (35,273) 638,775

Capital and reserves
Share capital 5,962 60,000 65,962 (60,000) (h) 5,962
Reserves 626,340 (18,425) 607,915 24,898 (g),(h) 632,813

Total equity attributable to
equity shareholders of the
Company 632,302 41,575 673,877 (35,102) 638,775

- - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - --------------------------------------

Minority interest – 171 171 (171) (i) –

TOTAL EQUITY 632,302 41,746 674,048 (35,273) 638,775

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the
Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX 4 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 157 –

2 Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

(a) The balances of assets and liabilities of the Group are extracted from the audited
consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2009 as included in
the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009.

(b) The balances of assets and liabilities of Beijing OLM are extracted from the
audited consolidated balance sheet of Beijing OLM as at 31 December 2009 as set